

8/20/19
Salmonid

Sponsor: _____

jln

Proposed No.: 2019-0143

1 **AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2019-0143, VERSION 2**

2 On page 4, line 66, after "containing" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"

3 On page 4, line 67, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"

4 On page 4, line 76, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"

5 On page 4, line 77, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"

6 On page 4, line 83, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"

7 On page 4, line 88, after "orca and" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"

8 On page 5, beginning on line 94, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert

9 "salmonid"

10 On page 5, line 98, after "farmed" strike "salmon may threaten existing depressed

11 salmon" and insert "salmonids may threaten existing depressed salmonid"

12 On page 5, beginning on line 99, after "juvenile" strike "salmon, compete with wild

13 juvenile and adult salmon" and insert "salmonids, compete with wild juvenile and adult

14 salmonids"

15 On page 5, line 102, after "farm" strike "salmon from commercial salmon" and insert

16 "salmonids from commercial salmonid"

17 On page 5, line 103, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"

18 On page 5, beginning on line 104, after "wild" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"

- 19 On page 5, line 106, after "juvenile" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 20 On page 5, line 107, after "farmed" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 21 On page 5, beginning on line 107, after "wild" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 22 On page 5, line 111, after "farmed" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 23 On page 6, line 112, after "wild" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 24 On page 6, line 115, after "farmed" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 25 On page 6, line 118, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 26 On page 6, line 121, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 27 On page 6, line 127, after "Commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 28 On page 6, line 128, after "raise the" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 29 On page 6, line 131, after "Commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 30 On page 6, line 133, after "wild" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 31 On page 6, line 134, after "juvenile" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 32 On page 7, line 135, after "wild" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 33 On page 7, line 140, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 34 On page 7, line 142, after "listed" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid species"
- 35 On page 7, line 145, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 36 On page 7, line 147, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 37 On page 7, line 148, after "restore native" strike salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 38 On page 7, line 150, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 39 On page 7, line 152, after "commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 40 On page 7, line 154, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 41 On page 7, line 155, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"

- 42 On page 7, line 156, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 43 On page 8, line 164, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 44 On page 8, beginning on line 165, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 45 On page 8, on line 168, after "Sound" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 46 On page 9, line 195, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 47 On page 19, line 403, after "Commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 48 On page 19, line 417, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 49 On page 82, line 1676, strike line 1676, and insert:
- 50 "B. Shoreline uses

((KEY P - Permitted Use. C - Shoreline Conditional Use. Blank - Prohibited. Shoreline uses are allowed only if the underlying zoning allows the use. Shoreline uses are allowed in the aquatic environment only if the adjacent upland environment allows the use)) P - Permitted Use C - Shoreline Conditional Use Blank - Prohibited. Shoreline uses are allowed only if the underlying zoning allows the use. Shoreline uses are allowed in the aquatic environment only if the adjacent upland environment allows the use.	((HIGH INTENSITY))	((RESIDENTIAL))	((RURAL))	((CONSERVANCY))	((RESOURCE))	((FORESTRY))	((NATURAL))	((AQUATIC))
		<u>Residential</u>	<u>Rural</u>	<u>Conservancy</u>	<u>Resource</u>	<u>Forestry</u>	<u>Natural</u>	<u>Aquatic</u>
Agriculture								

Agriculture (K.C.C. 21A.08.090)		P	P	P	P	P	P1	
<u>Aquaculture (fish and wildlife management K.C.C. 21A.08.090)</u>								
((Aquaculture (fish and wildlife management, K.C.C. 21A.08.090)	P2	P2	P2	P2	P2	P2	P2	P2))
<u>Nonnative marine finfish aquaculture</u>								
Commercial salmonid net pens	((C2	C2	C2	C2	C2	C2		C2))
<u>Noncommercial native salmonid net pens</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>
<u>Native nonsalmonid finfish net pens</u>		<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>				<u>C2</u>
<u>Geoduck aquaculture</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>	<u>C2</u>
<u>Aquaculture, not otherwise listed</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>	<u>P2</u>
Boating Facilities								
Marinas (K.C.C. 21A.08.040)	C3	C3	C3					C3
Commercial Development								
General services (K.C.C. 21A.08.050)	P4	P5	P5					
Business services, except SIC Industry No. 1611, automotive parking and off-street required parking lot (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)	P6							
Retail (K.C.C. 21A.08.070)	P7	P8						
Government Services								
Government services except commuter parking lot,	P9	P9	P9	P9	P9	P9	P9	C10

utility facility and private stormwater management facility (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)								
Forest Practices								
Forestry (K.C.C. 21A.08.090)		P11	P11	P11	P11	P11	C11	
Industry								
Manufacturing (K.C.C. 21A.08.080)	P12							
In-stream structural uses								
Hydroelectric generation facility, wastewater treatment facility and municipal water production (K.C.C. 21A.08.100)	C13	C13	C13			C13		C13
In-stream utility facilities (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)	P14	P14	P14	P14	P14	P14	P14	C14
In-stream transportation portion of SIC 1611 highway and street construction (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)								C15
In-stream fish and wildlife management, except aquaculture (K.C.C. 21A.08.090)								C16
Mining								
Mineral uses (K.C.C. 21A.08.090)					C17	C17		C17
Recreational Development								
Recreational/cultural except for marinas and docks and piers (K.C.C. 21A.08.040)	P18	P19	P19	P20		P19	P21	C

Residential Development								
Single detached dwelling units (K.C.C. 21A.08.030)		P	P	P	P	C22	C22	
Townhouse, apartment, mobile home park, cottage housing (K.C.C. 21A.08.030)	P23	P			P			
Group residences (K.C.C. 21A.08.030)	P23	P						
Accessory uses (K.C.C. 21A.08.030)	P24	P24	P24	P24	P24	C22 and 24	C22 and 24	
Temporary lodging (K.C.C. 21A.08.030)	P23	P27	P27	C27	C27			
Live-aboards	P28	P28	P28					P28
Transportation and parking								
Transportation facilities	P29	P29	P29	C29	P29	P29	C29	C29
Commuter parking lot (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)								
Automotive parking (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)								
Off-street required parking lot (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)								
Utilities								
Utility facility (K.C.C. 21A.08.060)	P26	P26	P26	P26	P26	P26	P26	C26
Regional land uses								
Regional uses except hydroelectric generation facility, wastewater treatment facility and municipal water production (K.C.C. 21A.08.100)	P30							

- 52 On page 89, line 1767, after "habitats," strike "salmon" and insert "~~((salmon))~~ salmonid"
- 53 On page 97, line 1936, after "Noncommercial" strike "native salmon" and insert
- 54 "~~((salmon))~~ native salmonid"
- 55 On page 97, line 1940, after "1." strike "~~((subsistence))~~ Native salmon" and insert
- 56 "~~((subsistence-salmon))~~ Native salmonid"
- 57 On page 97, line 1942, after "wild" strike "salmon" and insert "~~((salmon))~~ salmonid"
- 58 On page 102, line 2046, after "Commercial" strike "salmon" and insert "~~((salmon))~~
- 59 salmonid"
- 60 On page 102, line 2062, after "wild" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonids"
- 61 On page 103, line 2082, after "native" strike "salmon" and insert "salmonid"
- 62
- 63 **EFFECT:** Clarifies terminology referencing groups of salmon species as salmonids.